

No. 23-1276

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YOUNG ISRAEL OF TAMPA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 25 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Steve Marshall

Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

A. Barrett Bowdre

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

STATE OF ALABAMA

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

501 Washington Ave.

Montgomery, AL 36130

(334) 242-7300

Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Alabama

(additional counsel listed after signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT3
 I. The Decision Below Exemplifies The
 Consequences Of The Circuit Split Over
 Whether Public Transit Authorities May
 Lawfully Ban Religious Viewpoints In
 Their Advertising Policies.....3
 II. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts
 With Decisions Of This Court By Holding
 That A Ban On Religious Viewpoints Can
 Be “Reasonable.”10
CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	5
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 140 S. Ct 1198 (2020).....	8
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	4
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	13
<i>DeLoreto v. Downey Unified School District Bd. of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Draper v. Logan Cnty. Pub. Library</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 608 (W.D. Ky. 2005)	6
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	6
<i>EEOC v. Hackensack Meridian Health</i> , No. 2:18-cv-12856.....	6
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 553 U.S. 98 (2001).....	8
<i>Good News/Good Sports Club v. School District</i> , 28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994).....	10

<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Bldg. Auth.</i> , 63 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	15
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	11
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	5
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	11
<i>Northeastern Pennsylvania Freethought Soc’y v. County of Lackawanna Transit Sys.</i> , 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019)	9
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-01661	6
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	5
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	5
